LC 39 4376

House Resolution 1501

By: Representatives Thomas of the 65th, Bruce of the 61st, Alexander of the 66th, and New of the 64th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing Mr. Cory "Coco Brother" Condrey and dedicating a roundabout in his honor;
- 2 and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Cory "Coco Brother" Condrey is a highly acclaimed radio personality and
- 4 talk show host; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Radio Condrey is a radio network that provides highly relevant and
- 6 inspirational content for today's culture and lifestyle with a mission to bring complete
- 7 inspiration to every individual by delivering amazing content in a way that best fits their
- 8 lifestyle; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mr. Condrey had a near death experience in 2017 after a high speed motor
- 10 vehicle accident and serves as an inspiration to others as he had to learn to walk after his
- 11 injuries; and
- 12 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguished
- 13 Georgian be recognized appropriately by dedicating a roundabout in his honor.

LC 39 4376

14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL

- 15 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the roundabout of State Route 166 and State Route 92 in
- 16 Douglas County is dedicated as the Cory "Coco Brother" Condrey Roundabout.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- 18 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Cory "Coco Brother" Condrey
- 19 Roundabout.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 21 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to
- 22 Mr. Cory "Coco Brother" Condrey and the Department of Transportation.